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In this Issue Brief, we explore the 
costs and benefits of alternative sick 
leave policies applied at the national 
level. 

The analysis relies on the U.S. 
Department of Labor 2012 Family and 
Medical Leave (DOL FMLA) survey for 
leave taking behavior and the 
American Community Survey (ACS) 
2009-2013 for data about the 
affected workforce. 

This brief is part of the Worker Leave 
Analysis and Simulation Issue Brief 
Series and is part of a study funded 
by the Department of Labor’s Chief 
Evaluation Office.  For more findings 
in the Series, please visit 
https://www.dol.gov/asp/evaluation
/WorkerLeaveStudy/ 

According to data from the National Health Interview Survey, more than fifty million 
workers in the U.S. lack access to paid sick days in their current jobsi. Currently, seven 
states2 and 32 other jurisdictions have passed laws that require employers to provide 
workers paid sick daysii.  However, no national policy exists and the various states and 
localities provide for different coverage, eligibility, and benefits. Paid sick day policies 
are generally designed to address short-term illness of the worker or the worker’s 
immediate family care needs and typically range from 1 to 13 days. Under the influence 
of the federal Family and Medical Leave Act, many mandatory and voluntary paid sick 
days policies now cover absences for family care, as well as workers’ own illness and 
medical needs. 

Among the reasons for not providing paid sick days to workers, employers frequently 
cite the expense for paying workers while on leave, even for a few days. iii This issue 
brief explores the costs of paid sick time for the U.S. workforce under three alternative 
models compared with current policy (which encompasses what employers do 
voluntarily and what they are required to do in some states and localities). Models were 
selected to provide cost estimates for a range of number of days provided. In addition, 
San Francisco adopted the first law in 2006 and Vermont adopted one of the more 
recent in 2016; a national proposal was used to represent the midrange of generosity.   

The analyses show that providing paid sick days under any alternative model policy 
increases the amount of paid time workers are able to take for medical and family needs, 
as intended, at reasonable costs to employers, ranging from 0.10 percent to 0.29 percent 
of payroll according to the generosity of the model. Employers of different sizes and in 
different industries would experience a range of costs under each model. Employers with establishments of 500 or more workers 
would experience the largest new costs as a share of payroll (from 0.15 percent to 0.43 percent according to the model’s generosity), 
as would employers in education and health services (from 0.18 percent to 0.51 percent depending on the choice of model policy). 

KEY FINDINGS 
Under three national paid sick days policies, paid and unpaid leaves taken increase from 9 to 13 percent. 
The cost of new paid sick days taken ranges from 0.10 to 0.29 percent of payroll for employers across the three different 
models. 
Under all policies, workers take fewer than the maximum amount of paid sick days available. 
New costs for employers would vary from 0.01 percent of payroll for the armed forces to 0.51 percent of payroll for 
educational and health services, depending on the model policy.

 
 

 
 

1 This project was funded, either wholly or in part, with Federal funds from the U.S. Department of Labor’s Chief Evaluation Office under Contract # DOL-OPS-14-
U-00040. The contents of this publication do not represent the views or policies of the Department. 
2 Connecticut (2011), California (2014), Massachusetts (2014), Oregon (2015), Vermont (2016), Arizona (2016), and Washington (2016). 
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THREE NATIONAL MODELS ARE ANALYZED TO ESTIMATE USAGE AND COSTS OF A PAID SICK DAYS POLICY 
This issue brief analyzes two models taken from actual policies in the states and a federal proposal selected to provide variations in 
generosity.  These models are applied to national workforce data to simulate national costs and benefits and represent a range of 
policy designs and benefit provisions (see Table 1). The San Francisco model, dating from 2006, has the most generous coverage, 
eligibility, and benefits. Vermont’s Act, passed in March 2016, provides fewer sick days and has more restrictive eligibility 
standards. The federal model provides paid sick days only for those workers in businesses with 15 or more employees, but eligibility 
is liberal, similar to the San Francisco ordinance. All three models include all government workers and require that the employer pay 
eligible employees for time taken off for covered reasons.  
 
One counter argument to paid sick days laws is that they increase business costs and reduce employment. In the decade since the first 
law passed (San Francisco in 2006), researchers have examined employment following adoption. San Francisco’s growth in 
employment exceeded the average employment growth of surrounding counties after the paid sick days law was passed.iv In DC, the 
City’s auditors found that the 2008 paid sick days law did not discourage owners from basing businesses in DC or encourage owners 
to move their businesses from DC.v In the 10 months after the adoption of Seattle’s Paid Sick and Safe Time Ordinance, King 
County (where Seattle is located) saw sustained job growth and reduced unemployment rates.vi All laws allow employers to consider 
themselves in conformance if they are already providing the number of paid sick days required to the covered workers. 
 

Table 1: Summary of Alternative Paid Sick Days Models 

 Vermont Act 
Proposed Federal Healthy Families 

Act (HFA) 
San Francisco Paid Sick Leave 

Ordinance 

Coverage & 
Eligibility 

All workers are covered, but 
eligibility requires workers to 
average 18 hours per week for 
20+ weeks. Accrual begins at date 
of hire and is usable after the first 
year. 

Workers in 15+ employee firms 
earn paid sick days. 
Workers in 1-14 employee firms 
earn unpaid sick days. 
Accrual begins at date of hire and 
is usable after 60 days. 

All workers are covered. 
Eligibility and accrual begins 90 
days after date of hire. 

Calculation of 
Leave 

Provided 

Workers earn 1 hour every 52 
hours, capped at 24 hours a year. 
Accrual increases to 40 hours in 
2019. 

Workers earn 1 hour every 30 
hours, capped at 56 hours a year. 

Workers earn 1 hour every 30 
hours, capped at 40 hours (1-9 
employees). 
Workers earn 1 hour every 30 
hours, capped at 72 hours (10+ 
employees). 

Reasons for 
Leave 

Personal illness/ injury and 
preventive care, care for family 
members, or domestic violence 
needs. 

Personal illness/injury and 
preventive care, care for family 
members, or domestic violence 
needs. 

Personal illness/injury and 
preventive care or care for family 
members; or domestic violence, 
added as of 1/1/17. 

Job 
Protection 

The policy prohibits retaliation 
against workers. 

The policy prohibits retaliation 
against workers. 

The policy prohibits retaliation 
against workers. 

Source: Information on Vermont’s policy was gathered from Act 69 of 2016; information on the proposed Healthy Families Act was gathered from 
House Bill 932 of the 114th Congress; information on San Francisco’s Paid Sick Leave Ordinance was gathered from Chapter 12W: Sick Leave of the 
San Francisco Administrative Code. 
 
LEAVES TAKEN, PAID AND UNPAID, INCREASE FROM 9 TO 13 PERCENT UNDER THESE ALTERNATIVES. 
Based on a simulation model that estimates leave-taking behavior, Table 2 shows the percent distribution of leaves that would be 
taken each year, both paid and unpaid, by reason for leave if these alternatives were enacted nationally. The simulation model uses 
data on leave need and qualified leave taking from the 2012 FMLA Employee Survey and assumes that workers newly covered for 
paid sick days under a proposed policy would behave like similar workers interviewed who received paid sick days from their 
employers under current policy. These estimates are compared with the current situation of no national paid sick days policy (FMLA 
job-protected, but unpaid, leave for most workers and voluntary wage continuation provided by employers for some workers). 3 
According to the simulation model results for total leaves taken under current policies, nearly 70 percent (19.1 million/27.5 million, 
data not shown) receive at least partial compensation from employer-provided wages for leave time taken (paid time can come from 
sick pay, vacation pay, or any other source the employer makes available). Providing paid sick days for medical needs and family 
care is expected to increase modestly the total number of leaves taken, compared with the current situation. It is estimated that from 9 
to 13 percent more leaves would be taken depending on the coverage and eligibility criteria and benefit generosity characterizing 
each alternative model policy. 

                                              
3 The simulation model used to calculate leaves taken is based on the 2012 DOL FMLA Employee Survey; in 2012, only San Francisco, the District of Columbia, 
Seattle, and the state of Connecticut had implemented paid sick days requirements. To the extent covered and eligible workers were included in the 2012 FMLA 
Employee Survey, their experiences are included in ‘current policy.’ 
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Table 2: Estimated Leaves (Paid and Unpaid) Taken Under Current Situation and Under Three Alternative Paid Sick Days Models 

by Reason for Leave 
Reason for Leave Leaves Taken (Paid and Unpaid) 

 Current VT HFA SF PSLO 

Workers' Health Leave 67.0% 66.4% 66.4% 66.5% 

Own Health           59.3%           59.1%           59.2%           59.4% 

Maternity-related Disability             7.7%             7.3%             7.2%             7.1% 

Caregiving Leave 33.0% 33.6% 33.6% 33.5% 

New Child Bonding            8.4%             8.3%             8.2%             8.1% 

Family Care           24.5%           25.3%           25.3%           25.4% 

Total (in thousands) 27,468 29,930 29,919 30,986 

Percent Increase in Total Leaves N/A 8.9% 8.9% 12.8% 

Source: Estimates based on IWPR-ACM Family Medical Leave Simulation Model. N/A indicated Not Applicable. 
 
NUMBER OF NEW LEAVES RANGES FROM 12.8 MILLION TO 16.5 MILLION DEPENDING ON POLICY 
ALTERNATIVE. 
Table 3 shows the percentage distribution of the new paid leaves that would be taken nationally and would be covered under each of 
the alternative model policies, compared with current policy. The estimates range from 12.8 million new paid leaves under the HFA, 
covering workers employed in businesses with 15 employees or more, to 16.5 million new paid leaves under the parameters of San 
Francisco’s PSLO, covering nearly all workers.   
 

Table 3: Estimated New Paid Leaves Taken Under Three Alternatives by Reason for Leave 
Reason for Leave New Paid Leaves Taken Under Model Policies 

 VT HFA SF PSLO 

Workers' Health Leave 81.4% 81.8% 80.9% 

Own Health           75.3%           75.5%           74.7% 

Maternity-related Disability             6.1%             6.3%             6.1% 

Caregiving Leave 18.6% 18.2% 19.1% 

New Child Bonding             4.6%             4.3%             4.3% 

Family Care           14.1%           14.0%           14.8% 

Total (in thousands) 13,804 12,813 16,452 

Note: In the absence of a national paid family care policy, it is estimated that paid sick days would be used for maternity and paternity leave by 
some workers.  
Source: Estimates based on IWPR-ACM Family Medical Leave Simulation Model. 
 
Some of these leaves would have occurred under current policy but are counted here because some workers would be able to take 
additional days with pay under the new model policies. In addition, many eligible workers at covered employers who would not gain 
additional days of paid sick leave would gain the added job protection of non-retaliation for use of paid sick days and may therefore 
increase total days used. 
 
WORKERS TAKE FEWER THAN THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF PAID SICK DAYS AVAILABLE. 
Table 4 shows the average number of paid sick days U.S. workers are expected to take under the three alternative policy models by 
reason for leave. The top panel is the overall average per worker, including zero days for many workers, and the lower panel is the 
average number of days taken among workers who use the leave provided (excluding those who use zero days). Overall, the results 
show that workers do not take all the paid sick days provided each year. Even when only the workers who took at least one day are 
considered, it is estimated that only the initial Vermont-based policy, providing up to three days, would result in nearly all the leave 
being used in a year, most likely because the number of days provided is small. San Francisco provides up to nine days; an average of 
3.6 are taken when those who use none are included and an average of 6.4 days are taken by users. The HFA provides seven days; 
averages of 2.3 (users and nonusers) and 6.4 (users only) are taken.  These estimates include any added days compared with current 
policy:  some U.S. employers already provide paid sick days and may provide only an additional paid day or two under these 
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policies. If employer plans are already more generous than any of these models, no additional paid sick days are shown here or 
included in any cost estimates of the new policies. As noted above, the new policies would provide workers with additional job 
security and protection from any penalties when taking eligible leaves. 

 
Table 4: Estimated Number of Paid Sick Days Used per Year under Three Alternatives, by Reason for Leave 

Reason for Leave Average Number of Paid Sick Days Taken Under Alternative Model Policies 

 VT HFA SF-PSLO 

 All Workers (Includes Zero Days) 

Workers' Health Leave 1.5 3.2 4.6 

Own Health 1.6 3.3 4.8 

Maternity-related Disability 1.0 2.1 3.1 

Caregiving Leave 0.7 1.1 1.7 

New Child Bonding 0.6 1.1 1.6 

Family Care 0.7 1.2 1.7 

Overall 1.2 2.5 3.6 

 Workers Taking Leave (Excludes Zero Days) 

Workers' Health Leave 3.0 6.7 7.9 

Own Health 3.0 6.7 7.9 

Maternity-related Disability 3.0 6.6 7.8 

Caregiving Leave 2.7 5.1 5.6 

New Child Bonding 2.7 5.3 6.1 

Family Care 2.7 5.0 5.5 

Overall 2.9 6.4 7.4 

Source: Estimates based on IWPR-ACM Family Medical Leave Simulation Model. 
 
NATIONAL COSTS ARE ESTIMATED AT 0.10 TO 0.29 PERCENT OF PAYROLL DEPENDING ON POLICY 
GENEROSITY. 
Table 5 shows that the cost of the additional time taken in paid sick days under the three alternative model policies for employers 
would range from an estimated $7.0 billion (Vermont model) to an estimated $19.7 billion (San Francisco Model). The Healthy 
Families Act falls in the middle of the range, at an estimated $13.8 billion, indicating that in the aggregate, its larger number of paid 
sick days provided more than make up for the fewer number of workers covered due to excluding workers employed in smaller 
establishments. Covering more eligible workers and offering more days of paid leave increase the estimated costs. According to the 
Census Bureau’s Current Population Survey, in 2013 U.S. payrolls totaled $6.8 trillion;4 the cost of the new leave benefits would 
range from 0.10 percent to 0.29 percent of total wages paid. Economists, however, note that over time much of this cost is likely to be 
passed on to workers through slower wage growth, as well as to consumersvii. Research on business impacts of paid sick days laws 
have found that most employers report no or modest impacts on their costs or business operations and that the administrative burden 
is minimalviii. 
 

Table 5: Estimated Annual Cost for Wage Replacement of Paid Sick Days under Three Alternatives, by Reason for Leave 
Reason for Leave Cost of Paid Sick Days Taken Under Alternative Model Policies (in millions) 

 VT HFA SF PSLO 

Workers' Health Leave $5,781.4 $11,858.7 $16,999.5 

Own Health $5,458.9 $11,193.6 $16,044.7 

Maternity-related Disability $322.4 $665.2 $954.9 

Caregiving Leave $1,233.4 $1,912.7 $2,737.7 

New Child Bonding $365.9 $586.8 $843.3 

Family Care $867.6 $1,325.9 $1,894.4 

                                              
4 The 2011-2015 Current Population Survey payroll data was averaged and all years were converted to 2013 dollars using the CPI-U-RS. 
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Total $7,014.8 $13,771.5 $19,737.2 

Cost as a Percentage of Total Wages Paid 0.10% 0.20% 0.29% 

Source: Estimates based on IWPR-ACM Family Medical Leave Simulation Model. Total earnings based on IWPR analysis of 2011-2015 Current 
Population Surveys Annual Social and Economic supplements. Earnings were adjusted for inflation using the CPI-U-RS to 2013 dollars. 
 
COST ESTIMATES ACROSS INDUSTRIES VARY, RANGING FROM 0.01 PERCENT OF PAYROLL FOR THE ARMED 
FORCES TO 0.51 PERCENT OF PAYROLL FOR EDUCATIONAL AND HEALTH SERVICES INDUSTRIES, DEPENDING 
ON THE MODEL POLICY. 
Figure 1 shows the estimated cost of new paid sick days model policies to employers in various industries, as a percent of payroll in 
each industry.  Costs of new policies are expected to vary substantially among industries.  Some more physically challenging 
industries can be expected to have higher costs as a percent of payroll (agriculture, forestry, fishing, and hunting, for example), while 
others have higher estimated costs because currently they have very low rates of paid sick days coverage (educational and health 
services, for example).  The costs of new policies range from 0.06 percent of payroll for those employed by the armed forces to 0.51 
percent of payroll in educational and health services under the most generous San Francisco model, and from 0.01 percent to 0.18 
percent of payroll in the same industries under the least generous Vermont model.  Among private sector workers, those with more 
union representation, as well as a large share of higher paid, white collar workers tend to have more access to paid sick days currently 
than those who work in other industriesix. 
 

Figure 1. Estimated Annual Cost, as a Percent of Total Wages, for Added Paid Sick Days, by Industry of Employer and Policy 
Alternative 

 
Source: Estimates based on IWPR-ACM Family Medical Leave Simulation Model. 

 
THE COSTS ACROSS ESTABLISHMENT SIZE RANGE FROM 0.05 PERCENT AMONG ESTABLISHMENTS WITH 10 
TO 49 EMPLOYEES TO 0.43 PERCENT AMONG THOSE WITH 500 OR MORE EMPLOYEES, DEPENDING ON 
POLICY MODEL. 
Figure 2 shows the cost as a percent of payroll to employers under the three alternative model policies by size of establishment.  The 
costs as a percent of payroll range from a low of 0.16 percent for establishments with 10 to 49 employees to 0.43 percent for 
establishments with 500 or more employees under the most generous model (San Francisco), and from a low of 0.05 percent to 0.15 
percent of payroll for the same size establishments under the least generous model (Vermont). 
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Figure 2. Estimated Annual Cost, as a Percent of Total Wages, for Added Paid Sick Days, by Size of Employing Establishment and 
Policy Alternative 

 
 
Note: *Includes public administration and armed forces. Total earnings based on IWPR analysis of 2011-2015 Current Population Surveys Annual 
Social and Economic supplements. Earnings were adjusted for inflation using the CPI-U-RS to 2013 dollars.  
Source: Estimates based on IWPR-ACM Family Medical Leave Simulation Model.  
 
PAID SICK DAYS POLICIES HAVE BENEFITS FOR EMPLOYERS, WORKERS, AND PUBLIC HEALTH 
The benefits of implementing paid sick days policies are potentially substantial to employers and include reduced contagion in the 
workplace, x improved productivityxi, fewer workplace injuriesxii, and decreased employee turnoverxiii.  In addition to reduced 
contagion and fewer injuries, public health benefits include more timely treatment for illness, increased use of preventive care, and 
improved family healthxiv.  Workers and their families also benefit from more stable income and improved labor force attachment 
(and potentially greater earnings from increased seniority since workers would be less likely to lose their jobs for staying home 
sick).xv Emergency department use would fall since workers could access their regular doctors more easily, reducing health care costs 
and taxpayer health care subsidies.xvi  Where paid sick days have been implemented, research studies find that costs were minimal, 
the policies were easy to implement, their use was not abused, they improved morale and work life balance, and they did not lead to 
slower job growth but rather sustained or above average job growth.xvii 
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APPENDIX A: NOTE ON METHODOLOGY 
The Institute for Women’s Policy Research, together with Massachusetts economists Randy Albelda and Alan Clayton-Matthews, 
has developed and updated a simulation model to estimate the usage and costs of family and medical leave. The model simulates 
specific leave-taking behavior (including number, length, benefit levels, and benefit eligibility) onto individual workers working in a 
state, locality, or the nation using data from five years (2009 to 2013) of the Census Bureau’s American Community Survey (ACS). 
The simulation model estimates several aspects of leave taking behavior, conditional on demographic characteristics and leave type, 
including the worker’s own health needs, maternity-related disability, new child bonding, and family care for spouse, children, or 
parents.

xviii

5  These include the probability of needing a leave, of taking a leave, of getting paid for a leave, of extending a leave if some 
or more pay was received, and so on. A series of models are estimated to predict leave need, level of paid leave offered by an 
employer (if any), leave taking, duration, and other characteristics of covered workers and eligible leaves types. The model predicts 
the leave behaviors and characteristics as a function of the person’s demographic characteristics for employed individuals in the ACS 
assuming that they behave similarly to the employees in the DOL FMLA Employee Survey. After each person has been passed 
through the entire flow, the result is a history of leave-taking behavior for a one-year period. See descriptions of the model provided 
by Albelda and Clayton-Matthews 2010 and Clayton-Matthews and Albelda 2016.  

The model uses observable leave-taking behavior available in a national, comprehensive survey of family and medical leaves, the 
2012 FMLA Employee Survey conducted by Abt Associates under contract to the U.S. Department of Labor, for estimating the 
occurrence and leave behaviors around qualifying family events experienced by U.S. workers. (In 2012 paid sick time policies had 
been adopted covering workers in San Francisco, CA; Washington, DC; Seattle, WA; and service workers in Connecticut.) The 
survey data on observed behaviors are coupled with a few assumptions about unobservable behavior in the presence of a leave 
program including: 

 How employer benefits affect leave participation – The model assumes eligible workers compare weekly benefit amounts 
available with the paid sick days policies to the “next best option” (already existing employer-paid wages or uncompensated 
leave in most cases). 

 Policy take up rates – The model applies a specific definition of take up at the point where an eligible worker has 
experienced a qualifying medical or family event and decided to take leave in order to allow the analyst to specify the share 
that will take the new paid sick days offered. Reasons for less than full take up include lack of knowledge, difficulty of use, 
and lack of job security. 

The total cost estimates generated by the IWPR-ACM Model are reasonable and compare favorably to cost estimates derived from 
other methods. 
 
  

                                              
5 Family and medical leave is defined in the 2012 DOL FMLA Employee Survey as leave for one’s own serious health condition; caregiving for a serious health 
condition of a parent, spouse, relative, or child; for a new child; or to respond to the military deployment of a family member. 
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APPENDIX B: TABLES 
 

Table A-1: Estimated Annual Cost for Wage Replacement of Added Paid Sick Days under New Policies, by Industry of Employer 
Industry Cost (in millions) 

 VT HFA SF PSLO 

Agriculture, forestry, fishing, and hunting $61.8 $65.6 $155.4 

Mining 62.5 128.4 169.7 

Construction 374.9 541.7 998.6 

Manufacturing 919.9 1,872.0 2,544.8 

Wholesale and retail trade 802.2 1,614.5 2,314.0 

Transportation and utilities 401.4 807.3 1,116.7 

Information 191.3 400.3 536.8 

Financial activities 626.9 1,262.3 1,734.2 

Professional and business services 885.3 1,564.4 2,411.9 

Educational and health services 1,686.7 3,542.8 4,850.5 

Leisure and hospitality 319.9 660.3 1,015.7 

Other services 202.6 261.4 519.8 

Public administration 478.3 1,046.7 1,363.2 

Armed Forces 1.2 3.9 6.0 

Total 7,014.8 13,771.5 19,737.2 

Source: Estimates based on IWPR-ACM Family Medical Leave Simulation Model. Total earnings based on IWPR analysis of 2011-2015 Current 
Population Surveys Annual Social and Economic supplements. Earnings were adjusted for inflation using the CPI-U-RS to 2013 dollars.  
 
 

Table A-2: Estimated Annual Cost for Wage Replacement of Added Paid Sick Days under New Policies, by Size of Employing 
Establishment 

Size of Establishment Costs (in millions) 

 VT HFA SF PSLO 

Fewer than 10 employees 829.9 $0.0 1,633.4 

10 to 49 employees 685.6 1,275.1 2,123.4 

50 to 99 employees 546.3 1,243.2 1,607.1 

100 to 499 employees 1,017.5 2,333.5 2,999.9 

500 or more employees* 3,935.5 8,919.6 11,373.5 

Total 7,014.8 13,771.5 19,737.2 

Note: *Includes public administration and armed forces. Total earnings based on IWPR analysis of 2011-2015 Current Population Surveys Annual 
Social and Economic supplements. Earnings were adjusted for inflation using the CPI-U-RS to 2013 dollars.  
Source: Estimates based on IWPR-ACM Family Medical Leave Simulation Model.  
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